Add: Net cash absorbed by investing activities (320.8) (490.4)

Free cash flow before financing activities 870.5 760.8

 34 | P a g e

Note 3 - Implementation of new International Financial Reporting Standards

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’, IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ and

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ on the Group’s consolidated financial statements, and also discloses those new accounting policies that have been

applied from 1 January 2018, where they are different to those applied in prior periods and are expected to have a material impact.

Summary impact on the consolidated financial statements

As a result of the adoption of the three new standards, opening balances as of 1 January 2018 in the consolidated statement of

financial position had to be restated, consistent with the transitional provisions set out in the three standards. The impact of these

adjustments on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 is set out in the table below:

Statement of Finance Position

(extract)

31 Dec 2017 as

originally

presented

IFRS 9 IFRS 15 IFRS 16 1 January 2018

restated

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,591.4 - - 46.8 4,638.2

Trade and other receivables 317.8 0.9 - - 318.7

Deferred tax asset 70.4 0.9 3.4 - 74.7

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 648.2 (7.3) - - 640.9

Deferred customer contract costs 10.4 - 1.8 - 12.2

Total assets 12,184.4 (5.5) 5.2 46.8 12,230.9

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - - - 37.5 37.5

Current liabilities

Deferred income 443.2 - 14.0 - 457.2

Lease liabilities - - - 9.3 9.3

Total liabilities 6,071.9 - 14.0 46.8 6,132.7

Net assets 6,112.5 (5.5) (8.8) - 6,098.2

Retained earnings 596.1 (5.5) (8.8) - 581.8

Total equity 6,112.5 (5.5) (8.8) - 6,098.2

 IFRS 9 (‘Financial Instruments’) - Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 relating to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, the

derecognition of financial instruments, the impairment of financial assets, and hedge accounting.

Classification and measurement

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not affected the classification and measurement of financial assets. Group receivables represent

contractual cash flows and their measurement remains at amortised cost. Similarly, derivative financial instruments used by the